
Rev 05-2024  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 1 of 3  

SECOND AMENDMENT 
 

This Amendment is made and entered into on the date last executed below (“Effective Date”), by 

and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 

“County,” and In Depth, Incorporated, located at 1473 Old Haw Creek Road, Bunnell, FL hereinafter 

referred to as “Contractor,” (individually referred to as “Party”, collectively “Parties”). 

 WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement on July 19, 2023, referred 

to as Pinellas County Contract No. 23-0670-ITB (hereinafter “Agreement”), pursuant to which the Contractor 

agreed to provide Installation and Maintenance of Marine Pilings, Florida Uniform Waterway Markers and 

Navigational Buoys for the County; and 

WHEREAS, Section 10 (“Miscellaneous”), subsection B (Amendment) of the Pinellas County 

Standard Terms & Conditions permits modification by mutual written agreement of the parties; and  

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now wish to modify the Agreement in order to provide 

for a renewal, at the same prices, terms and conditions; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. In accordance with section 2 (“Term”), subsection 1, the Parties agree to exercise the first 

extension period, and extend the term of this Agreement an additional twenty-four (24) 

months from July 19, 2025, to July 19, 2027.  

2. Section 3 (“Pricing & Expenditures Cap”) of the Agreement is revised to reflect an increase 

in the amount of $72,763.14 to the current total of $136,571.57, for a new total not to 

exceed amount of $209,334.71 for the contract term, and a revised annual not to exceed 

amount of $104,667.35. 

3. Exhibit D - CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS, 

attached hereto, is hereby incorporated into and made part of the Agreement. 

4. Except as changed or modified herein, all provisions and conditions of the original 

Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

 



Rev 05-2024  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE    AMENDMENT    Page 2 of 3  

 

 

 

  



Rev 05-2024  PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE  AMENDMENT Page 3 of 3  

Each Party to this Amendment represents and warrants that:  (i) it has the full right and authority 

and has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Amendment; (ii) each person executing this 

Amendment on behalf of the Party is authorized to do so; (iii) this Amendment constitutes a valid and legally 

binding obligation of the Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by 

their undersigned officials, who are duly authorized to bind the Parties to the Agreement..  

Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida: Contractor: 

Signature Signature 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Printed Title Printed Title 

Date Date 

Zachary Rogers

President

3/4/25

aty104845
AATF



EXHIBIT D

CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS 

PROPOSAL NUMBER: 

PROPOSAL TITLE: 

This solicitation is either fully or partially grant-funded. In addition to other terms and conditions required 
by Pinellas County and the applicable federal agency, all contracts awarded to the qualified bidder are subject 
to the following provisions, as applicable to the services provided. 

Equal Employment Opportunity (As per Executive Order 11246): During the performance of this contract, the 
CONTRACTOR agrees as follows: 

(1) The CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because
of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to ensure
that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to
their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff
or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship. The CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and
applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination
clause.

(2) The CONTRACTOR will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of
the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without
regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

(3) The CONTRACTOR will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising
the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section,
and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for
employment.

(4) The CONTRACTOR will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965,
and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

(5) The CONTRACTOR will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and
the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules,
regulations, and orders.

(6) In the event of the CONTRACTOR's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract
or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or
suspended in whole or in part and the CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further
Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures
authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed
and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule,
regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(7) The CONTRACTOR will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and
the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract unless exempted by rules, regulations,
or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor.

Rev 02/08/23, 05/10/21, 08/22/17, 

03/29/16 

1



2



3



4



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES 

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 
(See reverse for public burden disclosure.) 

1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type:

D 
a. contract
b. grant D 

a. bid/offer/application
b. initial award D 

a. initial filing
b. material change

c. cooperative agreement c. post-award For Material Change Only: 

d. loan year quarter 
e. loan guarantee date of last report 
f. loan insurance

Approved by 0MB 
0348-0046 

-

4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name

D Prime D Subawardee 

Tier 
' 

if known: 

In Depth Inc.
1473 Old Haw Creek Rd. 

Bunnell FL
32110

*City *State 

*Zip 

Congressional District, if known:

6. Federal Department/Agency:

8. Federal Action Number, if known:

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant

( if individual, last name, first name, Ml): 

11 lnfonnation requested through this fonn is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 
• 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fad 

upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made 
or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This 
information will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the 

required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and 
not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

Federal Use Only: 

PRINT 

and Address of Prime:

Congressional District, if known: 

7. Federal Program Name/Description:

CFDA Number, if applicable: 

9. Award Amount, if known:

$

b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if

different from No. 1 Oa )
(last name, first name, Ml):

Signature: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

Telephone No.: Date: 

I Authorized for Local Reproduction 
Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97) 

5

N/A

None

N/A

Zachary Rogers

President

386-202-2771 3/4/25

N/A

None

None

N/A

None

X
N/A

N/A

NoneNone



6



FEMA GRANT FUNDING CONDITIONS 

PROPOSAL NUMBER: 24-0957-RFP 

PROPOSAL TITLE: Comprehensive Disaster Recovery and Emergency Management Consulting Services 

This solicitation is either fully or partially Grant funded. Bidders shall comply with the clauses as enumerated 
below. These requirements apply to all Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) grant and 
cooperative agreement programs. 

1. Equal Employee Opportunity: Per 41 C.F.R. Part 60-1.4(b), during the performance of this
contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that
employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex,

sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be
limited to the following:

i. Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment
ii. advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
iii. and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to
iv. post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for

employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this
v. nondiscrimination clause.

b. The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees
i. placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will
ii. receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion,
iii. sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.

c. The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee
or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about,
discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another
employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee
who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a
part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other
employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such
information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in
furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation
conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish
information.

d. The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has
a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be
provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's
commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places
available to employees and applicants for employment.

e. The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24,
1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

f. The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246
of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or
pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the
administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain
compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

Rev 05/10/21, 08/22/17, 03/29/16 7



8



9



10



11



12


	Second Amendment In Depth vendor signed
	FEMA In Depth



